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Methodology

= Anonline survey of 1,002 Canadian Thought Leaders was conducted between April 13th and
June 2nd, 2009 through Mustel Group’s online research service. Questionnaire included key
measures from the 2005 Sustainability Research Initiative and new measures. Available in
Canada’s two official languages, the questionnaire averaged 28 minutes to complete.

=  The Thought Leader database was developed by identifying senior level individuals in
organizations across the country (in business, academia, government, non-governmental
organizations and media) and then researching contact information, mostly via the web, but
some with telephone follow-up. These leaders were then emailed invitations for participation
and, in order to reduce the potential for non-response bias, subsequent email reminders were
sent to non-responding invitees and those having partially completed.

= At the tabulation stage, the data was cleaned and coded. A demographic profile of thought
leaders is located at the end of this report.

=  The total final sample of 1,002 provides a margin of error of +/-3.1% at the 95% confidence
interval. In other words, if the study was repeated, 19 times out of 20 a reported finding of

50% would fall between 46.9% and 53.1%. (Please note: Tolerance limits apply to randomly selected
samples. Research Industry guidelines (MRIA) do not allow specification of tolerance limits on panel samples
as they are not randomly selected, but self selected. Tolerance limits are provided here as a guide.)
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Key Findings
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FOUR KEY CANADIAN SUSTAINABILITY AUDIENCES

Congregation Choir
(receptive) i (sold)
O O
47% 45%
e priority | not familiar priority | familiar e
Heathen Athiests
(oblivious) | (reject)
o I 4 o
/% 2%
not familiar | not priority familiar | not priority
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Top Issues Canada Needs to Address — Top Mention

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % % %

Environment (NET) 32 20 26 35 34 50 15

Environment 24 18 16 29 24 42 15

Sustainab_ility/natural resources/resource 5 2 6 2 7 6 )

conservation

Energy issues 3 1 4 4 3 2 -
Economy (NET) 23 29 25 24 18 17 42

Economic growth/competitiveness 16 20 17 16 13 10 35

Job creation/unemployment/low wages 4 5 5 6 3 2 -

Economic recovery/stability/recession 2 2 1 - 2 1 4

Persc_;nal finances/cost of living/affordable 2 3 1 2 1 3 2

housing
Healthcare 10 13 8 8 11 6 17
Education 7 8 12 2 -
Poverty/social equity (NET) 6 3 5 6 5 11 2

Poverty/homelessness 3 2 2 - 2 8 -

Social equality/welfare 3 2 3 6 4 3 2
Infrastructure/transit system 4 11 4 4 1 - 4
Governance/accountability/leadership 2 2 1 2 2 - 2
Crime/drugs 1 2 3 2 - 1 -
First nations/native issues 1 - 1 - 1 - 6

continued...
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Top Issues Canada Needs to Address — Top Mention(cont’d)

continued... Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)

% % % % % % %
Intergovernmental/regional disparity 1 1 1 2 1 - -
Moral/family values/ethics 1 1 1 2 <1 1 -
Innovation/R&D/social capital 1 1 - - 1 - -
Deficit/public debt/budget 1 1 2 - 1 - -
Foreign affairs/development/Canadian role 1 1 1 2 <1 1 -
Aging population/pensions <1 1 - - <1 1 -
Rural/agricultural issues <1 1 1 - <1 - -
Immigration issues <1 1 - 2 1 - -
Urban/community issues <1 - 1 2 - 1 -
Less intervention by government <1 - 1 - <1 - -
Taxes <1 - 1 - <1 - -
Canadian identity/sovereignty <1 - - - 1 - -
Miscellaneous 2 2 3 4 2 3 4
None/no issues 9 9 8 2 10 8 8
Q.4) What are the top three most pressing issues Canada needs to address to ensure the long-term well-being of our people and our communities?
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Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % % %

Environment (NET) 57 47 52 65 59 70 52

Environment 45 39 37 53 43 60 52

Sustainability/natural resources/resource )

conservation 16 9 17 16 17 22

Energy issues 6 6 7 10 7 5 2
Economy (NET) 40 51 40 37 35 34 65

Job creation/unemployment/low wages 8 12 8 6 7 7 8

Economic growth/competitiveness 27 32 29 24 24 23 48

Economic recovery/stability/recession 2 2 3 - 3 1 4

Persqnal finances/cost of living/affordable 6 13 4 10 4 5 4

housing
Healthcare 35 33 34 26 37 33 46
Education 24 13 22 22 36 15 15
Poverty/social equity (NET) 18 12 13 29 17 34 10

Poverty/homelessness 8 6 6 10 5 19 4

Social equality/welfare 11 7 8 22 13 16 6
Infrastructure/transit system 10 20 13 10 6 6 13
Innovation/R&D/ social capital 8 3 8 4 13 3 4
Crime/drugs 5 8 7 2 2 4 13
Governance/accountability/leadership 4 6 6 2 4 2 4
Urban/community issues 4 6 6 8 3 3 4

continued...
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Top Issues Canada Needs to Address — Total Mention (conta)

continued... Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)

% % % % % % %
First nations/native issues 4 1 4 - 4 2 8
Intergovernmental/regional disparity 3 8 3 4 2 2 -
Aging population/pensions 3 7 3 6 2 1 10
Immigration issues 3 3 1 8 4 1 2
Rural/agricultural issues 3 7 3 - 2 1 -
Foreign affairs/development/Canadian role 2 1 3 4 2 2 -
Deficit/public debt/budget 2 4 4 4 1 1 -
Canadian identity/sovereignty 2 1 2 2 2 1 4
Taxes 2 2 6 4 1 - -
Moral/family values/ethics 2 1 3 2 1 2 2
Less intervention by government 1 1 3 4 1 - -
Food security 1 2 1 1 2 -
Terrorism/national security 1 - 1 - 1 2 4
Social Capital/HRD 1 1 2 4 1 - -
Afghanistan/military commitments 1 1 - - 1 - 4
US Dominance/Canadian sovereignty 1 1 1 - <1 1 -
US relations/resource ownership <1 - 1 - 1 - -
National unity/Quebec <1 - 1 - 1 - -
Miscellaneous 10 8 9 8 11 10 8
None/no issues 9 9 8 2 10 8 8
Q.4) What are the top three most pressing issues Canada needs to address to ensure the long-term well-being of our people and our communities?
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Social Corporate Responsibility Policy Established

Total (n=1,002)

Government (n=181)

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161)
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51)
Academic (n=391)

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145)

Media (n=48)

O Yes m No
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Plan to Develop Social Corporate Responsibility Policy

Total (n= 286) | 30% |

Government (n=42) | 52046 ]

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=61) |  36% |

Institution/ThinkTank (n=23) [9%|
Academic (n=88) | 21% |

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=47) |  32% |

Media (n=20) | 25% |

O Yes H No
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Meaning of “Sustainability” as a Goal

Being environmentally
responsible/renewable resources

Maintaining a balance/triple bottom line
(economic growth/standard of living/human
needs with environmental protection)

Ability to last/continue for the long term

Buzzword/no meaning/lip service/
government act only in self interest

Maintaining the status quo or better
Economy/economic growth

Ability of a resource to last/continue for the
long term

Keeping a company profitable/financial
benefit

Ability to sustain resources/protection of
resources

Ability to stand on your own/self-sufficient
Environment

Employment/job security

Miscellaneous

Not sure/not stated

19

19

12

11

A = W 0

23

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/

Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % %
16 23 12 27 23 23
22 20 22 17 22 10
30 16 24 14 17 17
6 4 14 17 13 13
17 14 12 9 8 10
12 9 12 8 11 6
5 5 12 7 5 8
6 7 4 5 10 8
3 8 10 7 4 8
6 5 4 3 8 4
3 1 2 4 5 10
2 1 - <1 1 4
8 3 4 3 6 -
19 27 16 24 25 17

Q.6) Some companies and governments talk about ‘sustainability’ as a goal. In your view, what are they referring to?
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Familiarity with ldea of Sustainability

...development that meets the needs of the present
without compromising the ability of future
generations to meet their own needs.”

Total
Familiar

Total (n=1,002) 47% | 2% | 9% 88%
Government (n=181) 47% | 43% (8% 90%
Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 45% [ 41%  |11%[E 86%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 61% | 31% AR 92%
Academic (n=391) 46% [ 43%  |10%M 88%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 55% | 36%  |8% 90%
Media (n=48) k73 20 63%  |10%[g 85%

B Very familiar O Somewhat familiar

O Not very familiar ® Not at all familiar

Q.7) The World Commission on Environment and Development describes SUSTAINABILITY as:
"...development that meets the needs of the present without compromising the ability of future
generations to meet their own needs.” How familiar are you with this idea of "sustainability?
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Positive Images about Sustainability

i Sector
i Private Public
i Sect./ Interest
] Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total i Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(500) i (91) (77) (26) (195) (72) (22)
% ! % % % % % %
Man and son with wind turbine 58 | 54 64 54 59 50 68
Public transit 38 |39 34 39 45 35 32
Eco-certified label/ agriculture/ food/ 37 41 35 27 36 38 M
local market |
Earth/planet 35 29 35 27 40 38 23
River/green trees 34 i 35 31 46 31 46 18
Cyclist 24 23 25 19 24 28 14
Multiracial students/learning/classroom 22 i 25 18 12 24 22 9
Girl turning off light 16 ' 15 16 27 15 11 27
Large hydro dam 11 |12 13 8 11 3 36
Salmon spawning/balance of ;
nature/food chain 9 i 9 8 12 / 18 >
Hybrid car 6 i 4 8 15 4 6 9
Image of money 5 i 8 10 12 2 3 5
Healthy neighbourhood setting 4 L7 4 4 3 4 14
Q.8) Sustainability is also more simply defined as balancing economic, environmental and social considerations in decision-making. This approach is meant to
ensure that future generations enjoy a quality of life at least as good as we have today. Which three images below say the most to you about sustainability?
Please choose three.
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Images that Sustainability Seeks to Address

i Sector
i Private Public
| Sect./ Interest
| Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total | Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(502) | (90) (84) (25) (196) (73) (26)
% | % % % % % %
Famished person/child in Africa/ 53 i 40 58 60 55 55 50
refugees i
Smoke stacks 46 | 50 48 52 48 33 46
Polar bear on iceberg 37 | 29 36 24 34 60 31
Qil sands image/clear cut 25 i 23 21 8 29 26 27
City highway system/clover leaf 24 i 31 27 24 19 25 19
Cracked earth/drought 24 | 22 30 24 25 21 19
Traffic jam 23 | 13 23 32 28 21 27
Health/doctor 22 | 36 20 16 20 16 19
Homeless person 16 i 17 13 24 13 19 23
Person carrying shopping E
bags/consumerism/collage of logos 13 i 14 6 20 1 16 19
Hurricane Katrina i 9 7 12 6 4
Hummer i - 8 1
Crime/hand guns i 4 4 3
Q.8) Sustainability is also more simply defined as balancing economic, environmental and social considerations in decision-making. This approach is meant to
ensure that future generations enjoy a quality of life at least as good as we have today. Which three images below say the most about the issues sustainabili
seeks to address? Please choose three.

8 w LB Y o
"‘E‘*‘E‘i ol
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Summary of Positive Images about Sustainability

% Image Interpretation % Image Interpretation

Man and son with wind turbine
Alternative/renewable energy (40%)
*Balance/investment in future/future generations (16%)

Girl turning off light
*Energy conservation (71%)
«Accountability/responsibility/human action (24%)

Public transit
*Reducing emissions/fossil fuel consumption (41%)
Alternative/fuel efficient transportation (24%)

Large hydro dam
+Alternative/renewable energy (21%)
+Clean energy/hydro/wind power (18%)

Eco-certified label/agriculture/food/local market
Agriculture/sustainable food production (36%)
«Food security/access to food (16%)

Salmon spawning/balance of nature/food chain
*Water resource/need to protect water (36%)
«Stewardship/protecting the environment (34%)

Earth/planet
*Only one planet/finite carrying capacity/fragile (28%)
«Stewardship/protecting the environment (17%)

Hybrid car
«Alternative/fuel efficient transportation (35%)
*Reducing emissions/fossil fuel consumption (35%)

River/green trees
*Water resource/need to protect water (43%)
«Stewardship/protecting the environment (34%)

Image of money
*Economic growth/economy (60%)
*Money/wages/employment (24%)

Cyclist
*Reducing emissions/fossil fuel consumption (31%)
Alternative/fuel efficient transportation (22%)

Healthy/neighbourhood setting
*Housing/affordable housing (36%)
+Vibrant communities/local economies (23%)

22

Multiracial students/learning/classroom
*Education (50%)

. . . .9) Bell the ir hose. What do th t?
*Balance/investment in future/future generations (27%) Q.9) Below are the images you chose. What do they represen
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Interpretation

Famished person/child in Africa/refugees
*Disparity between rich & poor/global inequities (30%)
*World hunger/famine (19%)

Smoke stacks
*Environmental problems/ecosystem damage (19%)
«Climate change/global warming (17%)

Polar bear on iceberg
«Climate change/global warming (46%)
*Environmental problems/ecosystem damage (33%)

Oil sands image/clear cut
*Mismanagement of natural resources (30%)
*Environmental problems/ecosystem damage (25%)

City highway system/clover leaf
Poor planning/infrastructure/mismanagement (31%)
*Urban development/sprawl (24%)

Cracked earth/drought
*Water issues/water management (38%)
«Climate change/global warming (23%)

Traffic jam
*Dependence on/use of fossil fuels (30%)
«Alternative/public transit needed (12%)

Interpretation

Health/doctor
*Health/healthcare system (62%)
sLifestyle/ quality of life (14%)

Homeless person
*Poverty/homelessness (27%)
«Disparity between rich and poor/global inequities (25%)

Person carrying shopping bags/ consumerism/
collage of logos

«Consumerism/overconsumption (68%)
«Economy/economic situation (8%)

Hurricane Katrina
«Climate change/global warming (41%)
*Environmental problems/ecosystem damage (41%)

Hummer

*Depletion/inefficiency/waste of non-renewable resources
(38%)

«Consumer/overconsumption (21%)

Crime/hand guns
«Crime/violence (50%)
*Terrorism/war(17%)

Q.9) Below are the images you chose. What do they represent?
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Priority of “Sustainability” as a National Goal

Total (n=1,002)

Government (n=181)

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161)
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51)

Academic (n=391)

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145)

Media (n=48) 23% %
W Top priority O High priority O Medium priority
O Low priority ® Not a priority O Unsure
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What a Sustainable Society in Canada Looks Like

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)

% % % % % % %
More environmentally responsible/ “green”
society 19 15 21 20 21 18 15
Balance between economics, environment
and people’s needs 1 1 9 18 1 13 13
Alternative energy solutions/reduced
dependence on fossil fuels 8 3 8 10 10 3 4
Affordable living/cost of living/basic needs 7 8 8 6 7 7 6
met
Fair/just society 7 6 6 10 8 6 6
Available/accessible healthcare/healthy
population 7 8 6 4 6 8 6
Thriving/solid economy/prosperous 6 10 4 6 5 6 4
Less waste/less plastic/less consumerism 6 2 3 4 7 10 4
Alternative transportation options/fewer
vehicles on the road 5 4 3 6 6 > 6
Protect natural resources/place resources 5 3 4 6 6 7 2
used
Education for all/more education 5 4 6 - 5 4 4
Better future/for next generation(s) 5 3 6 6 4 4 6
Access to safe/organic/locally produced food 5 7 3 - 4 6 8
Improved public transit 5 2 3 - 6 5 10
Government that plans for the long term 4 7 5 4 2 4 10
Caring/sharing society 4 4 5 4 4 7 2

continued...
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What a Sustainable Society in Canada Looks Like (cont’d)

continued... Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % % %
Cleaqer/more recycling/waste management 4 2 6 2 5 2 13
solutions
Clean air/water/no pollution 3 4 3 2 3 3 2
Less unemployment/everyone working 3 6 3 - 2 3 -
Develop non-polluting technology 3 2 3 6 3 3 2
Population control 3 2 4 4 2 3 6

Educate on individual contribution to
sustainability/tax breaks for environmentally 3 3 4 2 2 3 -
friendly projects/purchases

Limit development-building/more green

space/more farms-farmland 2 1 1 4 3 3 2
Iétécs; (l)r:q;;ons/buy Canadian/support local 2 4 3 ) 1 3 4
Fines for polluters 2 3 1 - 3 2 2
Equality for all 2 1 1 2 2 3 -
Little/no poverty 2 2 1 2 1 3 -
Accountability 2 2 4 - 1 1 2
Happy/satisfied people 2 2 1 2 1 2 2
Safe/secure/low crime rates 1 2 2 2 1 2 2
End homelessness 1 1 2 - 1 2 2
Miscellaneous 6 6 7 10 6 2 6
Don’t know/no answer 39 39 41 31 39 43 31

Q.11) What would a sustainable society in Canada look like to you?
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Impact of Adopting Sustainability on Cost of Living

Cost of Living
Total
Positive

Total (n=1,002) [WEELM 21% [ 22% |  40% [ 33%

)19 |

18% 20% |  36% [ 39%

Government (n=181)

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) EEVAZIM 16% | 20% 32%

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) U@ 22% | 22% |  43% | 31%

Academic (n=391) p&M 21% [ 25% |  44% | 28%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) LI  24% | 26% | 28% | 44%
Media (n=48) @ 21% [ 21% |  50% [l 250
B Very positive O Somewhat positive
O Neutral O Somewhat negative

W Very negative

Q.12) If Canada adopted sustainability as a TOP priority tomorrow, how much of a POSITIVE or
NEGATIVE impact would it have on the following...?
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Impact of Adopting Sustainability on Quality of Life

Quality of Life Total
Positive
Total (n=1,002) _nw_ 89%

Government (n=181) | 38%  [9%|5| 86%
Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) [ 35%  |9% 86%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) L 47% [ 94%
Academic (n=391) | 40%  |6%5] 89%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) | 22% 33| 93%
Media (n=48) 42% [ 44%  |8%]|6% 85%
M Very positive O Somewhat positive
O Neutral O Somewhat negative

B Very negative

Q.12) If Canada adopted sustainability as a TOP priority tomorrow, how much of a
POSITIVE or NEGATIVE impact would it have on the following...?
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Impact of Adopting Sustainability on Employment

Employment Total

Positive

Total (n=1,002) 239%, _‘l.TJ_ 69%

Government (n=181) AV 00 44% | 18% [10%|

71%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) p LUV 44% | 22% |9%] 67%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) QMR 49% | 26% (8% 65%

Academic (n=391) 199, _ADZW_ 68%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 33% [ 38% | 20% (8% 71%
Media (n=48) [SEICEE  44% 63%

B Very positive O Somewhat positive

O Neutral O Somewhat negative

W Very negative

Q.12) If Canada adopted sustainability as a TOP priority tomorrow, how much of a POSITIVE or
NEGATIVE impact would it have on the following...?
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Impact of Adopting Sustainability on International Competitiveness

International Competitiveness Total
Positive

Total (n=1,002) /LN 36% | 18% | 15% [ 64%

Government (n=181) VOB 33% | 19% | 17% [ 60%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 29% | 27% | 21% | 15% [ERZA 57%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) LN 45% | 20% [10%) 69%
Academic (n=391) 79 0 41% | 16% | 17% @ 64%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 38% [ 35% | 14% | 12%| 73%

Media (n=48) LR  40% |  33%  |10%) 54%

M Very positive O Somewhat positive
O Neutral O Somewhat negative
W Very negative

Q.12) If Canada adopted sustainability as a TOP priority tomorrow, how much of a
POSITIVE or NEGATIVE impact would it have on the following...?
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Views on Impacts of Climate Change

The impacts of climate
change are going to be Total (n=1,002)

very serious Government (n=181) 75%
Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 73%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 86%
Academic (n=391) 83%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 91%
or Media (n=48) 79%

Concerns about climate

change are exaggerated Total (n=1,002)

19%

Government (n=181) 25%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161)
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) - 14%

Academic (n=391) - 17%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) - 9%

27%

Media (n=48) 21%

Q.13) Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view?
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Views on Role of Human Activity in Climate Change

Most scientists agree that
human activity is the primary
cause of climate change

Total (n=1,002) 79%

Government (n=181) 71%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 69%

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 82%

Academic (n=391) 84%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 86%

67%

Or Media (n=48)

There is still much debate among
scientists about whether human
activity is the primary cause of
climate change

Total (n=1,002) 229/,

Government (n=181) 29%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161)

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) - 18%
Academic (n=391) - 16%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) - 15%

Media (n=48)

31%

33%

Q.13) Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view?
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Views on Corporate Commitment to Sustainability

Most companies’
sustainability claims are
more for public relations

purposes than actual

results Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161)

Total (n=1,002) 78%

Government (n=181)

70%

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 77%

Academic (n=391) 86%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 79%

85%

0 r Media (n=48)

Most businesses that talk
about sustainability are
truly committed to
achieving results

Total (n=1,002)

22%

Government (n=181) 32%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 30%

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 24%

Academic (n=391) - 14%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 21%

Media (n=48) - 15%

Q.13) Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view?
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Views on Economic and Environmental Priorities

Even in the current

challenging economic Total (n=1,002) 87%
M encnse i o R
businesses in Canada Government (n=181) 9%
need to mqke BOTH Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 81%
economic and
environmental issues Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 86%
such as climate change

top priorities Academic (n=391) 92%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145)

92%
0 r Media (n=48)

79%

During the current

challenging economic Total (n=1,002) - 13%
times, governments and _ 0
businesses in Canada Government (n=181) 22%
need to make f'X'nQ the Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 19%
economy the top priority
first before addressing Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) - 14%
environmental priorities _
such as climate change Academic (n=391) . 8%
Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) . 8%
e o) [ 2%

Q.13) Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view?
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Views on Canada’s Role in Greenhouse Gas Emission Reductions

Canada should take a

leadership position to Total (n=1,002) 84%
o isions. 105 —_— ]
= 0,
emissions. It's Government (n=181) 76%
embarrass_lng that we Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) _ 77%
are not doing more to
curb emissions. Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 82%

88%

Academic (n=391)

90%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145)

83%

0 r Media (n=48)

Canada has a resource- Total (n=1.002 o
based economy and we otal (n=1,002) - 16%

have to accept that we

will have high per capita Government (n=181) 24%
GreenhOI_.lse Gas Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) - 23%
emissions.

Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) - 18%
Academic (n=391) - 12%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) - 10%

Media (n=48) [0 17%

Q.13) Which of the following statements comes closest to your own view?
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Main Reasons Canadians do NOT Behave More Sustainably in
their Day-to-Day Lives (unprompted)

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(525) (92) (96) (30) (198) (76) (19)

% % % % % % %
Are challenged by poorly designed cities and
workplaces 53 41 48 57 57 61 53
Lack incentives 33 27 32 33 35 36 32
Feel unable to solve problems alone 33 41 26 30 29 38 47
Feel it costs too much 32 39 39 27 33 21 21
Need to know more about solutions 32 37 40 47 26 33 26
Feel there is a lack of government leadership 32 36 26 33 29 38 32
Lack time/find it inconvenient 29 26 29 13 30 32 42
Are not really concerned 23 17 27 23 25 22 21
Poorly designed products 13 14 14 10 16 8 5
Feel there is a lack of business leadership 10 9 5 10 14 8 5
Laziness/selfishness 3 4 3 3 2 - -
Don't believe the hype of climate change

1 1 4 - - 1 -
chorus
Other <1 - - - 1 1 -
Not stated 1 - 1 3 1 - -
Q.14) What are the three MAIN reasons [SPLIT 1] Canadians do NOT behave more sustainably in their day-to-day lives? [SPLIT 2] "YOU” do NOT behave
more sustainably in "YOUR” day-to-day life? Would it be because [split 1] they/ [split 2] you... (Select up to 3)
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Main Reasons You do NOT Behave More Sustainably in
Your Day-to-Day Lives (unprompted)

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(525) (92) (96) (30) (198) (76) (19)

% % % % % % %
Are challenged by poorly designed cities and
workplaces 63 44 59 71 74 64 55
Feel there is a lack of government leadership 40 34 39 38 41 46 41
Poorly designed products 40 37 40 33 40 45 38
Need to know more about solutions 25 33 34 14 21 20 21
Lack time/find it inconvenient 23 19 15 19 24 28 35
Lack incentives 22 26 19 24 21 22 17
Feel unable to solve problems alone 21 25 23 19 20 20 17
Feel there is a lack of business leadership 16 18 11 5 17 17 17
Feel it costs too much 11 11 11 19 9 12 14
Already behave in a sustainable manner 6 8 12 10 2 9 3
Are not really concerned 2 3 5 - 3 - -
Laziness/selfishness 1 - - 5 2 - 3
Don't believe the hype of climate change

1 1 - - 1 - 3
chorus
Other 2 2 2 - 1 1 3
Not stated 1 1 - 5 - 1 -
Q.14) What are the three MAIN reasons [SPLIT 1] Canadians do NOT behave more sustainably in their day-to-day lives? [SPLIT 2] "YOU” do NOT behave
more sustainably in "YOUR” day-to-day life? Would it be because [split 1] they/ [split 2] you... (Select up to 3)
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Measures Would Motivate Canadians to Adopt More
Sustainable Lifestyle (Top 3 Choices)

Having access to new energy efficient
technologies that will save money

Having to pay higher prices for resources like
energy, water and non-renewable resources
to encourage conservation and reduce waste

Getting tax breaks and rebates on sustainable
goods and services

Paying lower prices for sustainable products &
services

Seeing my/their friends and other people
making changes in their lives

Having better recycling systems

Experiencing increased global shortages of
food, water and fuel

Experiencing more extreme weather events
like floods, tornados, droughts

Seeing scientific evidence that environmental
issues like climate change are real

Knowing that Canada is the highest per capita
emitter of greenhouse gases in the world

Seeing scientific evidence of rising sea levels

Seeing further species extinction

44

43

35

19

18

11

10

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/

Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % %
59 53 55 54 50 54
44 48 61 50 44 31
45 48 33 41 50 52
40 45 45 40 50 46
32 29 22 35 46 44
20 20 14 20 13 25
14 23 18 18 17 8
13 8 14 11 12 10
14 8 6 11 6 8
7 7 10 8 6 6
3 2 - 3 1 -
3 3 6 2 1 2

Q.15) Which of the following would motivate you the most to adopt a more sustainable lifestyle? Please choose up to 3.
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Level of Agreement with Approaches to Achieving “Sustainability” in Canada

Total Agree

Develop renewable energy

sources such as wind, solar, Total* 70% 6% |3 95%
hydro and tidal

Require the construction of all new

homes to meet high energy efficiency Total* 65% [ 30% PP 95%
and other environmental standards

Increase vehicle fuel efficiency
standards Total* 68% - 27% 4] 95%

Develop clean energy sources such
as Wind, solar, hydro and tidal Total* 71% -‘w_ 94%,

Invest in public transit to improve
transportation options Total* 71% [ 24% (4]l 94%

Introduce public policies to promote denser,

walkable cities to make public transit more Total* 66% | 26% |5 pH 929,
practical and reduce traffic congestion
Mandate a reduction in
packaging Total* 64% | 28% 6%/ 919%,

Integrate the teaching of sustainability

principles into the curriculum in all * 704 310, 6% o
disciplines and at all levels of schooling Total Sk SKLEI3 89%

Introduce public policies to promote
denser, walkable cities to protect * o
farmland & reduce the environmental Total 60%
impacts of urban sprawl

[ 29%  [7%|3¥W 88%

* . Half of /e . Total (n=501
W Strongly agree O Somewhat agree O neutral Base: Half of sample, approx. Total (n=501)

Q.16) To what degree do you AGREE or DISAGREE with each O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
of the following approaches to achieving "sustainability” in continued...
Canada?
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Level of Agreement with Approaches to Achieving “Sustainability” in Canada ontq)

Total Agree

Develop clean energy sources to sell
electricity to other regions in Canada and Total 54% 349 [7%[3[E 88%
the U.S. that currently rely on dirty energy
sources such as coal

Provide rebates on fuel efficient vehicles o » >
and increase taxes on gas guzzlers Total 50% L 36%  |8%|4¥X 86%

Provide tax incentives for the
creation of “green jobs” Total 43% T 38% | 13% [3F 81%

Use tax dollars to support education and
outreach to promote conservation efforts Total 37%

[ 41% | 14% [6%]¢] 78%
by individuals and businesses
Establish a fee on greenhouse gas
emissions paid by consumers and Total 39% [ 36% | 13% 7% 76%

corporations

Charge an environmental levy on all
electronics, such as computers, cell phones Total* 37% L 37% | 14% [8%[g; 74%
and TVs to support recycling programs

Require labelling of genetically
modified foods Total* 39% | 21% | 24% | 9% &0 60%

Require pension fund managers to include
environmental & social factors when Total* 30% [ 31% | 23% | 9% [EE 60%
making investment decisions

Reduce personal income tax and
replace with a tax on pollution paid by Total 26% [ 34% | 18% | 13% [ 60%
individual consumers

Develop hydro electric dams as a

source of new renewable energy Total 23% - 34% | 24% | 13% [LZ 58%  Base: Total (n=1,002)
*Base: Half of sample, approx. Total (n=501)

Q.16) To what degree do you AGREE or
W Strongly agree W Somewhat agree W neutral DISAGREE with each of the following approaches
O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree to achieving “sustainability” in Canada?
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Statement Most Compelling at Encouraging to
Become More Sustainable

We are at a time when we need to face
tough choices to shift Canada — and indeed Total _ 30%
the planet -- to a better path for the future.
Life on earth depends on it

Taking a more sustainable approach to
economic development is the right thing to _ o
do for society and for the planet Total 28%

The world’s wealthiest nations, including
Canada, can no longer consume the world’s
resources without regard to effect. The Total - 18%
world has changed and we must change
with it

Climate change affects us all, and it will take

all of us to make a difference in the fight
against climate change Total - 13%

None of these

Total [ 13%

Base: Total (n=1,002)

Q.17) Which one of the following statements do you think would be most compelling at
encouraging Canadians to become more sustainable in their everyday life? CHOOSE ONE ONLY
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Most Sustainable Approaches to Meeting Canada’s
Growing Energy Needs (Top 3 Choices)

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)

% % % % % % %
Wind energy 67 60 70 59 66 75 60
Solar energy 65 69 56 51 66 77 65
Geothermal/Geoexchange
(heating/cooling) systems 51 48 47 49 52 >7 44
Hydro electric dam 34 36 37 37 32 29 40
Nuclear energy 28 28 27 45 30 16 23
Run-of-River hydro 21 25 30 24 17 16 21
Tidal energy 18 15 16 10 20 19 27
Fuel cells 11 9 12 12 14 6 15
Natural gas plants 5 7 4 12 4 4 2
Coal fired plants 2 3 3 2 1 1 4
Q.18) In your view, from the following choices, what are the most sustainable approaches to meeting Canada’s growing energy needs? Please choose
three

Hoggan & Associates 2009 — Please do not copy or distribute without permission




Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Likelihood to Pay 10% More for Clean, Green
Renewable Energy

Total Would Pay

Total (n=1,002) 45% [ 36%  [11%|4[5 81%

Government (n=181) 33% [ 41% | 15% |4REL 74%

Private Sect./Industry Assoc.(n=161) 36% | 34% | 13% |8%[ERZ 70%
Institution/ThinkTank (n=51) 45% | 37%  |10%[6% 82%
Academic (n=391) 53% [ 35%  [8%[¥ 88%

Public Interest Grp/Non-profit (n=145) 53% | 32%  |10%|E 86%
Media (n=48) YO R 0 38% | 21% [|69dERL 65%

m Definitely would pay O Probably would
O Might or might not O Probably not
m Definitely would not pay

Q.18b) How likely would you be to pay 10% more for clean, green renewable energy?

Hoggan & Associates 2009 — Please do not copy or distribute without permission




Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Attitudes toward Issues Related to Sustainability

Total Agree

Companies that violate " 0
environmental laws should be Total 63%
punished severely

[ 31% |5 94%

Overuse of the world’s natural resources

is a serious threat to the health and Total 64% [ 28% |43 929,
welfare of future generations

For Canada to prosper we must
have an environmentally

9 % 6% 90%
sustainable economy Total 54% [ 37%  16%3] o

Investments in new, renewable energy

and technologies are a powerful engine Total* 53% " 350, | 9%l 88%
for economic growth in Canada i

I am convinced climate change is
happening now Total* 61% [ 25% | 9% [4] 86%

I am committed to leading a
sustainable lifestyle Total* 33%

N

[ 53% 111%| 86%

We need stricter laws and

regulations to protect the Total 51% [ 350, | 9% [4] 86%
environment

The price of products and

services should reflect their Total 45%, _[.w_ﬂz 859%
environmental impact

With the current economic crisis, now

is @ good time to adopt a more Total 46% [ 36% | 12% |4 P 83%

sustainable lifestyle Base: Total (n=1,002)

*Base: Half of sample, approx. Total (n=501)

B Strongly agree O Somewhat agree O neutral

Q.19 & 20) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree continued...
with the following statements:
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Attitudes toward Issues Related to Sustainability contq)

Total Agree

Society’s leaders are not doing

enough to address climate Total* 54% [ 29%  |11% (4 82%

change
Society, with its emphasis on
consumerism, is heading in the wrong Total 45% " 35% | 12% |7%N) 80%
direction

Canadians consume more than
our fair share of world resources Total 50% 300 | 12% 6% 80%

Individual Canadians are not doing

enough to address climate change Total* 39% T 30% | 14% %K) 77%

North American emphasis on

consumerism and materialism is Total* 459% T 32% | 15% 6%k 77%
ultimately unfulfilling

Canada should lead the world in
solving global warming Total* 41% T 3%% | 15% [7%F 76%

Companies that are socially

responsible are MORE likely to Total* 30% [ 43% | 22% |5 73%
be profitable over the long term

Oil companies have too much
power in Canada today Total* 46% _’y_ 4 73%

Sacrificing social justice and
environmental concerns for economic Total 33% _9:@,!/__60/0 72%
gain in the past is what has created

today’s problems Base: Total (n=1,002)

B Strongly agree O Somewhat agree O neutral *Base: Half of sample, approx. Total (n=501)

Q.19 & 20) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree continued...
with the following statements:
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Attitudes toward Issues Related to Sustainability contq)

Total Agree
Today’s economic situation is primarily a
result of excess consumption and Total 32%  38% | 13% | 11% WAL 70%
wastefulness

I avoid buying from companies that have

poor labour practices Total* 27% | 43% [ 24% |5] 70%
I consider myself to be an

environmentalist Total 24% | 40% = | 25% |8%M 64%

Promoting a green economy will be the
gold rush for the 21st century Total* 25% [ 38% |  25% |8%[] 63%

The primary obstacle to achieving sustainability

is human nature, because humans always want Total 7O 41% | 13% | 17% [ERD 61%
to consume MORE, not less

Protecting the environment usually involves
sacrificing comfort and convenience Total R 30% [ 20% |  30%  [WERD 38%

Most people I know do NOT
really care about the Total* WM 22% | 13% [  43%  [EEVEL 27%
environment

Economic sustainability should come first,

before social and environmental Total B} 18% | 18% |  33% | 27% 22%
sustainability

Canadians’ greatest opportunity for

continued prosperity is the development of Total* BN 14% | 20% |  28% | 34% 18%
natural resources like the oil sands in Alberta

Alberta’s oil sands resources are currently

being developed in a sustainable manner Total* W7%| 20% | 25% | 46% 9%,
Q.19 & 20) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree B Strongly agree O Somewhat agree O neutral

with the following statements: i i
O Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Credibility of Information Sources on Sustainability

credible
University professors
Total* 249, |l 6194 2 85%
David Suzuki Foundation
Total* 36% _Aruum_ 7% 79%
Intergovernmental Panel
on Climate Change (IPCC) Total* 45% | 32%  6%M 16% | 77%
scientists
The organization in which
you currently work Total* 26% L7 L7 4 75%
Barack Obama
Tota|>k 12% _wzw_GO/o 710/0
Al Gore
Total* 19% _11-1_ 10% 71%

The National Science
Academies of the leading Total 30% | 41%  |7%p  20% | 71%

G8 industrial nations

Alternative/green energy

020) H b b of the follow W Very credible O Somewhat credible
. low credible are each of the following as a . -
source of information on sustainability-related 8 Not very credible B Not at all credible
matters? O Unsure
continued...
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Credibility of Information Sources on Sustainability (contq

Total
credible
Your friends
Tota WA = 59% | 219 [ 66%
Equiterre**
) * pZU S 37% | 61%
**Quebec residents only Total ’ B3 Sl °
Greenpeace
Tota LM 44% | 26%  [WELA 539,
Your Municipal or local
government Total BM  47% |  32% [N 51%
Your Provincial government
Tota B 47% | 32%  [EPUA 50%
Steven Guilbeault**
Tota ERELTM  35%  |5p  46% | 48%

**Quebec residents only

Nicholas Stern, former head of the
World Bank and author of a key * L7 029%  [10% [ o
report on the economic impact of Total ’ . . 48%
climate change

The Pembina Institute

Total* UCO  24%  [9%p  44% | 45%
B Very credible O Somewhat credible

Q.21) How credible are each of the following as a

source of information on sustainability-related 8 Not very credible ® Not at all credible
matters? O Unsure

continued...

Hoggan & Associates 2009 — Please do not copy or distribute without permission




Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Credibility of Information Sources on Sustainability (contq

Total
credible
Your Provincial power utility
Total 4 _oxwr._ 14% 420/0
Federal government
Total W4 38% | 20% 40%
Jean Lemire**
**Quebec residents only Tota QBKZM  27%  |9% [ 00 47% | 38%
Ecojustice Canada**
**Quebec residents NOT asked Tota WIGHY  25%  [10% [ 35%
Bono from U2
Totak W~ 28% |  27%  [EECLM 30%
Stephen Harper .
Tota B 16% |  28% | 48% 6% 15%
Oil and gas companies
10%
Tota* §9%|  37% | 49%
W Very credible O Somewhat credible Base: Total (n=1,002)
Q.21) How credible are each of the following as a O Not very credible m Not at all credible *Base: Half of sample, approx. Total (n=501)
source of information on sustainability-related
matters? g Unsure
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Sustainable Behavior Next Year

Total Definitely/
Probably

Take your own bags to the

grocery store Total 72% | 19% | 91%

Seek out products or services from
companies that show leadership on Total 38% | 40% | 17% (4] 78%
sustainability issues

Buy organic or local food
Total 46% | 32% | 15% |5 P 78%

Pay 10% more to purchase energy-
efficient products or appliances to Total 35% | 43% [ 16% |5P 77%

reduce energy consumption

Take your own travel cup when
you buy take-out coffee Total 41% | 23% |  21% [ 10% [ 64%

When investing, seek out companies

certified as socially responsible Total 26% | 3% |  29%  |10% [§] 58%
Vacation closer to home to
reduce your carbon footprint Total 21% | 30% [ 25% | 17% |WAL 519
Take public transit to reduce

your carbon footprint Total 33% | 16% | 18% 14% 49%,

Pay 20% more for products that are
certified as sustainable or Total IS 30% [ 0 34% | 15% [& 48%

environmentally responsible Base: Total (n=1,002)

Cycle to work to reduce Q.22) Do you see yourself making a POINT of
doing any of the following in the next year?
your carbon footprint Total . o | 5% | 20% G 43% i i g

B Definitely O Probably O Might/might not O Probably not @ Definitely not I
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Demographic Profile

Current position

Professional

Executive

Head of organization
Management

Expert

Other

Don't know/ NA

Sector

Academic

Government

Private Sector/Industry Association
Public Interest Group/Non-profit
Institution/ThinkTank

Media

Other

Refused

39
18
16
15

<1

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/

Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)
% % % % % %
27 17 37 73 12 58
10 52 43 7 59 17
51 7 2 15 8 19
6 14 4 1 12 4
5 8 8 1 6 -

1 - - <1 - 2
1 3 6 3 4 -

- - - 100 - -

100 - - - - -
- 100 - - - -
- - - - 100 -
- - 100 - - -
- - - - - 100
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Demographic Profile (contq)

Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Province of residence
Pacific North West

Major Urban centres

Other Pacific North West
Ontario

Major Urban centres

Other Ontario
Alberta

Major Urban centres

Other Alberta
Quebec

Major Urban centres

Other Quebec
Saskatchewan & Manitoba

Major Urban centres

Other Saskatchewan & Manitoba
Atlantic

Major Urban centres

Other Atlantic

Sector
Private Public
Sect./ Interest
Industry Institution/ Grp/
Total Gov't Assoc. ThinkTank Academic Non-profit Media
(1,002) (181) (161) (51) (391) (145) (48)

%% % % % % % %
28 29 36 22 27 28 15
70 50 76 91 71 78 100
30 50 24 9 29 23
24 19 19 37 25 28 21
93 68 97 100 97 95 100

7 32 3 3 5
17 22 15 12 14 22 19
69 41 83 83 67 81 100
32 59 17 17 33 19
13 6 13 12 17 10 17
98 100 91 100 99 100 100

2 10 2
13 14 15 14 12 8 15
75 42 88 100 77 91 100
25 58 13 23 9

6 11 3 4 5 6 15
67 47 75 100 75 63 86
33 53 25 25 38 14
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Shared Walues, Canadians & Sustainability

Questionnaire
* A Survey of Thought Leaders
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